a currency other than India Rupee. The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and

monetary liabilities all of which are unhedged at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

(Values in Crores)

Particulars Currency As at
31st March 2018

As at
31st March 2017

As at
1st April 2016

Trade receivables USD  0.00  (0.01)  -

INR  0.17  (0.90)  -

Trade payables USD  (0.10)  (0.11)  (0.14)

BDT  (0.63)  (0.63)  (0.67)

NPR  (0.06)  (0.06)  (0.06)

MXN  (0.04)  -  -

EUR  (0.00)  (0.00)  (0.00)

INR  (7.35)  (7.68)  (10.23)

Recoverable from related parties USD  (0.00)  0.00  0.01

INR  (0.26)  0.28  0.68

Advance to suppliers USD  0.00  0.08  0.00

INR  0.01  4.93  0.18

	 Foreign currency sensitivity

	� The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and BDT exchange rates, with all other

variables held constant. The impact of sensitivity of foreign currency fluctuations on the Company’s profit before tax is due to

changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other

currencies is not material.

(` in Crores)

Particulars Currency Change in rate Effect on profit
before tax

31-Mar-18 USD +10%  (0.66)

USD -10%  0.66

BDT +5%  (0.02)

BDT -5%  0.02

31-Mar-17 USD +10%  (0.27)

USD -10%  0.27

BDT +5%  (0.03)

BDT -5%  0.03

	 Note: The changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities have no impact on the pre-tax equity

153

Notes
forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2018

30	 Employee benefits
	 a.	 Defined contribution plan

		�  During the year ended 31st March 2018 an amount of ` 5.32 crores have been recognized in the Statement of Profit or Loss

under the head Employee Benefits Expense towards Company’s contribution to Provident Fund and Superannuation Fund

(previous year ` 3.77 Crores).

	 b.	 Defined benefit plans :

		  (i)	 Gratuity

			�   The Company participates in a group gratuity cum life insurance scheme administered by a life insurance company.